GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS) AMENDMENT ACT, 1977

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SEXTO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 77, 1977.

An Act to amend the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, with respect to the constitution of corporations constituted under that Act and to amend consequentially the Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, 1975. [Assented to, 10th October, 1977.]

BE

 \mathbf{B}^{E} it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Growth Centres Short title. (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1977".

2. The Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1974, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1. of Act No. 49, 1974.

3. The Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, Amendment 1975, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 2. 4, 1976.

4. Schedule 3 has effect.

Saving.

SCHEDULE 1.

Sec. 2.

Amendments to Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974.

(1) Section 6(1)—

Omit the subsection, insert instead :---

(1) A corporation shall consist of-

(a) not less than 4 persons appointed by the Governor; and

(b) the Deputy Chairman.

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—continued.

(2) Section 19 (1)-

After "any public authority", insert "whereby".

(3) Schedule 2, clause 1—

Omit the clause, insert instead :---

Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 1. (1) One of the appointed members shall, by the instrument of his appointment or by a subsequent instrument executed by the Governor, be appointed as Chairman of the corporation to hold office during his term of office as a member.

(2) The Governor may, under and subject to the Public Service Act, 1902, appoint and employ a person as the Deputy Chairman of the corporation.

- (4) Schedule 2, clause 3 (1)—Omit "and the Deputy Chairman".
- (5) (a) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A)—

Omit "and the Deputy Chairman are", insert instead "is".

(b) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A) (b)—

Omit "each of them", insert instead "him".

(6) Schedule 2, clause 5—

After "a member" where firstly and secondly occurring, insert "(other than the Deputy Chairman)".

an an a start of the start of the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—continued.

- (7) (a) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1)—Omit "A", insert instead "An appointed".
 - (b) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (d)—Omit "or the Deputy Chairman".
 - (c) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (i)— Omit "or the Deputy Chairman".
 - (d) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (ii)—

Omit "other member", insert instead "member other than the Chairman or Deputy Chairman".

- (e) Schedule 2, clause 6 (3)—
 Omit "or the Deputy Chairman".
- (f) Schedule 2, clause 6 (5)---
 - (i) Omit "or Deputy Chairman".
 - (ii) Omit "or the Deputy Chairman, as the case may be," wherever occurring.
- (8) Schedule 2, clause 7---

Omit the clause, insert instead :---

7. (1) On the occurrence of a vacancy in the office Filling of of a member (other than the Deputy Chairman), the vacancies. Governor may appoint a person to hold that office for the balance of his predecessor's term of office.

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

Amendments to Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974—continued.

(2) If the person appointed to be Deputy Chairman ceases to hold that office, the Governor may, under and subject to the Public Service Act, 1902, appoint and employ another person to hold that office.

(9) (a) Schedule 2, clause 15 (1), definition of "member"—

Omit the definition.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 15 (2)-

Omit "a member" wherever occurring, insert instead "the Chairman".

- (c) Schedule 2, clause 15 (3)—
 - (i) Omit "A member who, but for this subclause, would", insert instead "Where the Chairman would, but for this subclause,".
 - (ii) After "that scheme", insert ", he".
 - (iii) Omit "a member" wherever occurring, insert instead "the Chairman".

(d) Schedule 2, clause 15 (4)-

Omit "a member", insert instead "the Chairman".

(e) Schedule 2, clause 15 (5)-

Omit "A member", insert instead "The Chairman".

SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—continued.

(10) (a) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of "member"—

Omit the definition.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of "retiring age"—

Omit "a member" wherever occurring, insert instead "the Chairman".

(c) Schedule 2, clause 16 (2)—
 Omit "a member" wherever occurring, insert instead "the Chairman".

(11) Schedule 2, clause 18-

Omit "(6)", insert instead "(4)".

SCHEDULE 2.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENT TO STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICES REMUNERATION ACT, 1975.

Schedule 2, Part 1-

Omit "Deputy Chairman of a corporation constituted under the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974.".

Sec. 4.

1<u>.</u>1

SCHEDULE 3.

SAVING.

A person holding office as the Chairman of a corporation constituted under the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, immediately before the date of assent to this Act shall, subject to that Act, continue in that office as if this Act had been in force at the time of his appointment to that office.